
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: February 20, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-1 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance 
the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2019-2 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Morris 
Boulevard Bridge Structure No. 1530-009, located in the Township of Stafford, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2019-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the 
Ridgeway Bridge Structure No. 1518-002, located in the Township of Manchester, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



F. RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION 

1. 2019 Ocean County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions. 

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1213, Lots 
13, 13.01-16 and Block 1216, Lots 4-6 related to the submittal of a Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program application for an acquisition and demolition project for substantially 
impacted properties in and around Good Luck Point neighborhood in Berkeley 
Township, in a total amount not to exceed $525,000.00 plus up to $3,000.00 for 
property tax adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 46, Lot 
16.02 in the Township of Plumsted totaling approximately 64 acres located on Rt. 
539, in a total amount not to exceed $652,500.00 plus up to $200.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 4. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial 
Estimate #3, $80,116.67. (B2018-29E) 

2. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial 
Estimate #2, $152,475.55. (B2018-30E) 

3. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Change Order #1, E - $193,821.58, R - 
$21,164.00. (B2018-70E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities 
purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau, in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

3. Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement between the OC Sheriff's Department 
and the OC Prosecutor's Office for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for 
the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

Page 2 of 10



4. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various Municipalities for 
participation in the OC Gang, Gun and Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 
1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

5. Authorizing an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to 
utilize the County's Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Server Database. 

6. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lakehurst to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$85,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$72,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Toms River to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$45,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$17,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Mantoloking to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Island Heights to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$33,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 
and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00, for 
the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lavallette to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Barnegat to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$13,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$500.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

Page 3 of 10



16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$17,500.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$500.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

17. Authorizing the execution of a renewed Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with 
the OC Prosecutor's Office to assist in Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task 
Force Investigations, renewed term to expire 12/31/2019. 

18. Authorizing the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to aerially apply approved 
pesticides for the control of Mosquitoes. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the project entitled Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge (Structure No. 1508-
005), Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the project entitled Rehabilitation of Broadway Bridge (Structure No. 1525-001), 
Broadway over Cook's Creek, Point Pleasant Beach Borough. 

21. Resolution opposing and condemning the Administrators, Creators and Many of 
the Activities of "Rise Up Ocean County". 

22. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 1/9/2019. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2019. 

4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2019. 

5. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 2/20/2019 for the payroll period of 
1/24/2019 through 2/6/2019 and for the payroll period of 2/7/2019 through 
2/20/2019, in the amount of $5,169,022.69. 

6. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and Requests for Qualifications 
for: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site Improvement; 2) 
Qualified Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) Projects FY 
2017, FY 2018; 3) Control System Engineering Services for Ocean County Movable 
Bridges; 4) Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by Various Departments of 
the County of Ocean; 5) Professional Planning and Ecological Consulting Services 
for the Natural Lands Trust Fund Program: Conservation Management Plan for the 
former NJ Pulverizing Tract in Berkeley Township; 6) Special Legal Counsel 
Services for Opioid Litigation; 7) Correctional Chaplain. 

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central 
Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom. 

Page 4 of 10



8. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Route 547, from Route 571 to 
New Jersey State Highway Route No. 70, Manchester Township. (8 parcels) 

9. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Garden State Parkway at 
Interchange 69 for ramps, structures and toll improvements, Ocean Township. (5 
parcels) 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND 
LUBRICANTS to PPC Lubricants, Inc; Romeo Enterprises; Prime Lube, Inc. and 
PetroChoice, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-02) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS, 
BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS to Central Poly-Bag Corp.; United Sales 
USA Corp.; Interboro Packaging Corp.; Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC; W.B. 
Mason Co., Inc. and General Chemical and Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject items 8a and 8b as they were 
unresponsive. They will be rebid. (B2019-04) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
MINI BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-
07) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to UniFirst Corporation; Dot Designing; Keyport Army 
Navy; Bob Barker Company, Inc. and All-Star Custom Apparel and Design, the 
lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Items 61, 103 and 104. All no bid 
items will be rebid. (B2019-08) 

Page 5 of 10



5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, NO. II to 
Premier Emissions and Safety Inspections, LLC; Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc.; 
Cherry Valley Tractor Sales; Atlas Welding Supply Co., Inc.; Aqua Tech Hotsy, Inc. 
dba AquaTech-USA.Com; Modern Group, LTD; Spruce Industries; Central Jersey 
Equipment, LLC and Wilfred MacDonald, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids 
were received for three-hundred and one (301) items. Recommendation is made to 
reject items 57c, 116a, 116b, 116c and 116d. Item 57c is rejected as it was 
nonresponsive.  Items 116a, 116b, 116d are rejected as they were previously awarded 
to the same vendor. It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to 
enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J. S. A. 40A:11-5(3)  for No Bid Items 
1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, 8a, 8b, 8c, 8d, 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 10a, 10b, 
10c, 10d, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 14a, 14b, 14c, 
14d, 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 23a, 23b, 23c, 23d, 26a, 26b, 26c, 26d, 
27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 33a, 
33b, 33c, 33d, 34a, 34b, 34c, 34d, 35a, 35b, 35c, 35d, 40a, 40b, 40c, 40d, 41a, 41b, 
41c, 41d, 42a, 42b, 42c, 42d, 43b, 44a, 44b, 44c, 44d, 45a, 45b, 45c, 45d, 50a, 50b, 
50c, 50d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 52a, 52b, 52c, 52d, 55a, 55b, 55c, 55d, 57a, 57b, 57d, 
62a, 62b, 62c, 62d, 63a, 63b, 63c, 63d, 65a, 65b, 65c, 65d, 66a, 66b, 66c, 66d, 68a, 
68b, 68c, 68d, 69a, 69b, 69c, 69d, 70a, 70b, 70c, 70d, 71a, 71b, 71c, 71d, 72a, 72b, 
72c, 72d, 73a, 73b, 73c, 73d, 77a, 77b, 77c, 77d, 80a, 80b, 80c, 80d, 81a, 81b, 81c, 
81d, 82a, 82b, 82c, 82d, 83a, 83b, 83c, 83d, 84a, 84b, 84c, 84d, 85a, 85b, 85c, 85d, 
86a, 86b, 86c, 86d, 87a, 87b, 87c, 87d, 88a, 88b, 88c, 88d, 89a, 89b, 89c, 89d, 90a, 
90b, 90c, 90d, 93a, 93b, 93c, 93d, 95a, 95b, 95c, 95d, 96a, 96b, 96c, 96d, 97a, 97b, 
97c, 97d, 99a, 99b, 99c, 99d, 100a, 100b, 100c, 100d, 101a, 101b, 101c, 101d, 102a, 
102b, 102c, 102d, 103a, 103b, 103c, 103d, 104a, 104b, 104c, 104d, 106a, 106b, 106c, 
106d, 107a, 107b, 107c, 107d, 110a, 110b, 110c, 110d, 111a, 111b, 111c, 111d, 112a, 
112b, 112c, 112d, 117a, 117b, 117c, 117d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 122b, 123a, 123b, 
123c, 123d, 125a, 125b, 125c, 125d, 126a, 126b, 126c, 126d, 127a, 127b, 127c, 127d, 
129a, 129b, 129c, 129d and for Rejected Item 57c, as no responsive bids were 
received a second time. Items 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 77a, 77b, 77c, 
77d, 83a, 83b, 83c, 83d, 99a, 99b, 99c, 99d, 112a, 112b, 112c, 112d, 116a, 116b, 
116c, 116d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 126a, 126b, 126c, 126d, 129a, 129b, 129c and 
129 were previously awarded and will not be rebid.(B2019-11) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the FACILITY UPGRADES TO A. PAUL KING COUNTY 
PARK to Axios, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$418,860.00. (B2019-16CE) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
TRI-AXLE DUMP TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole qualified 
bidder. (B2019-19) 

8. Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 90 from W.B. Mason Co., Inc., as 
vendor is unable to provide the contracted item.  Recommendation is made to award 
Item No. 90 to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC, the next lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2018-64) 

9. Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 
15,000 GVWR OR GREATER Item Nos. 2, 5, 15, 18, 39, 76, 91, 95, 116, 123, 127, 
131, 138, 202, 213, 218 and 220 from National Parts Supply Co. as they 
were purchased by Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. and Eastern Warehouse 
Distributors, Inc. is unable to honor the contract pricing. The rescinded items will not 
be rebid. (B2018-78) 

Page 6 of 10



10. Authorizing the transfer of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 
15,000 GVWR Item Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 17 from National 
Parts Supply Co. to Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc.  Recommendation is 
made not to transfer Item Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 and 32 as 
Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. cannot honor the contract pricing.  All non-
transferred items will not be rebid. (B2017-84) 

11. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2018D to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,478,813.13. 
(B2019-21E) 

12. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION OF RIDGEWAY BOULEVARD 
FROM RIDGEWAY BRANCH BRIDGE TO C.R. 571, TOWNSHIP OF 
MANCHESTER to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$1,032,167.13. (B2019-24E) 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 5 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project 
entitled Proposed Renovation & Addition to Ocean County C.S.I. Detectives 
Building, 146 Chestnut Street, Bldg. #58, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase in the 
amount of $53,750.00. (B2017-154A) 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to A Plus Glass and Metal, LLC for the project 
entitled Ocean County Justice Complex Exterior Doors, Stairs & Ramp Replacement 
Project, a decrease in the amount of $155,650.00. (B2017-163A) 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 4 to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc. for the project 
entitled Ocean County Justice Complex Electric Service Consolidation and Plaza 
Rehabilitation, an increase in the amount of $275,174.02. (B2017-174CE) 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Mott MacDonald, LLC to 
provide Professional Engineering Services related to Solid Waste Management, 
Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks, in an amount not to exceed $320,400.00, 
for the term of 3/2/2019 through 3/1/2020. (QP2019-56) 

2. Accepting the Quotation of PaperMart, Inc. for paper products required for Elections 
by the Ocean County Clerk, in an amount not to exceed $97,099.00. (QP2019-57) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for Engineering Design 
Services to support the Construction of the Manchester Transportation Facility, in an 
amount not to exceed $254,000.00. (PP2018-118) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Construction Project 
Management Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Manchester 
Transportation Facility, in an amount not to exceed $344,580.00. (PP2018-93) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,100.00. (QP2018-103) 

Page 7 of 10



6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Program, in an amount not to exceed $515.00. (CP2018-59) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Construction 
Project Management for Building and Site Development associated with the Facility 
Upgrades to A. Paul King County Park, in an amount not to exceed $26,500.00. 
(PP2018-93) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services associated with the Development of a County Park within Manchester 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,750.00. (QP2018-103) 

9. Amending Contract CP2017-162 with Community Medical Center, Inc. for Medical 
Examiner Autopsy Services, in a revised amount not to exceed $207,550.00. 

10. Qualifying twenty-five (25) firms as eligible to provide Land Surveying Services for 
Various Projects in Ocean County, on a project specific contract basis, for the period 
of 2/21/2019 through 2/20/2020 as follows: Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, 
Inc.; Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; DW Smith Associates, LLC; Remington & 
Vernick Engineers, Inc.; Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC; KS Engineers, 
P.C.; GEOD Corporation; Maser Consulting P.A.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, 
Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; GTS Consultants, Inc.; Churchill 
Consulting Engineers; Taylor Wiseman & Taylor; French & Parrello Associates, 
P.A.; CME Associates; Dynamic Survey, LLC; WJH Engineering; BANC3 
Engineering, Inc.; ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, PC; Control 
Point Associates, Inc.; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Gravatt Consulting Group, 
Inc.; Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.; MFS Consulting Engineers & Surveyors, 
DPC; Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, LLC. (QP2019-58) 

11. Qualifying fifteen (15) firms as eligible to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering 
Professional Services, on a project specific contract basis, for the period of 2/21/2019 
through 2/20/2020 as follows: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; Taylor Wiseman & 
Taylor; Maser Consulting, P.A.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Urban Engineers, Inc.; 
McMahon Associates, Inc.; Dynamic Traffic, LLC; Remington  & Vernick 
Engineers, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; 
Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Sam Schwartz Consulting, LLC; Johnson, Mirmiran & 
Thompson, Inc.; NV5, Inc.; MBO Engineering, LLC. (QP2019-59) 

12. Qualifying five (5) firms as eligible to provide Title Binder and 
Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, 
on a project specific contract basis, for the period of 2/21/2019 through 2/20/2020 as 
follows: Counsellors Title Agency, Inc.; Allstate Title Agency, LLC; Surety Title 
Agency Coastal Region; South Jersey Title Agency; Two Rivers Title Company, 
LLC. (QP2019-60) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates for Construction Project 
Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the New Jersey Natural 
Gas SRL Installation, CR 539 South section from Colliers Mills Road to Joint Base 
McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst entry point, Plumsted and Manchester Townships, in an 
amount not to exceed $85,504.94. (PP2018-136) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. for Construction Project 
Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the New Jersey Natural 
Gas SRL Installation, CR 539 North section from Monmouth Road (CR 537) to West 
Veterans Highway (CR 528), Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$98,704.66. (PP2018-136) 

Page 8 of 10



15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Hill International, Inc. for Construction Project 
Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the New Jersey Natural 
Gas SRL Installation, Farm Area, West Veterans Highway, Fischer Road and West 
Colliers Mills Road, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $105,830.80. 
(PP2018-136) 

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Maria LaFace, OC Director of Senior Services as a new member to fill 
the unexpired term of Jacqueline T. Rohan, term to expire 3/1/2021 and reappointing 
Stephen Brennan, Emergency Medical Coordinator; Allen Mantz, OC Radiology 
Coordinator; William Welch, OC Utilities Authority; William Malast, OC 
Prosecutor's Office; Donna Flynn, OC Public Information; Mary Ann Cilento, OC 
Clerk of the Board; John P. Kelly, OC Freeholder; Mark Jehnke, OC Traffic Safety; 
Tracy Maksel, OC Director of Human Services; Daniel E. Regenye, OC Public 
Health Coordinator; Lt. Kevin J. Cooney, OC Sheriff's Department; Daniel P. 
Mulligan, OC Fire Marshal; and Brian J. Klimakowski, OC Undersheriff as members 
of the OC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, 
term to expire 3/1/2022. 

2. Reappointing Dr. Leslie Cauvin, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 2/29/2020. 

3. Reappointing Theresa Kubiel, Toms River; Robert J. Paladino, Pine Beach; and 
Susan Quinn, Barnegat as members of the OC COMMISSION ON CHILD SAFETY 
AND AWARENESS for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/28/2022. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 70(19) allocating funds for the NJ Governor's 
Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse/Municipal Alliance Program FY2020 to 
various OC municipalities. 

2. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 84(19) proclaiming the month of March 2019 as 
"National Colorectal Awareness Month". 

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 85(19) proclaiming the month of March 2019 as 
"National Nutrition Month". 

4. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 86(19) proclaiming the week of 3/4/2019 
through 3/8/2019 as "National School Breakfast Week". 

5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 87(19) proclaiming the week of 3/17/2019 
through 3/23/2019 as "National Poison Prevention Week". 

6. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 88(19) proclaiming the week of 3/11/2019 
through 3/15/2019 as "National Flood Safety Awareness Week". 

7. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 89(19) proclaiming Sunday, 3/24/2019 as 
"National World Tuberculosis Awareness Day". 

Page 9 of 10



8. Township of Barnegat Resolution No. 2019-83 opposing the legalization of 
Recreational Marijuana. 

9. County of Hunterdon Resolution calling for an Amendment to the New Jersey 
Constitution to Stop the Diversion of 9-1-1 Fees to Non 9-1-1 Uses. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2019. 

3. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 10/25/2018. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the month of December, 2018. 

T. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. New Jersey American Water Notice of Public Hearing related to the Filing of 
Amended Petition for Approval to Change the Level of its Purchased Water 
Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause and 
Public Hearing. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Feb 20, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2019-1 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-2 - An Ordinance authorizing the€Replacement of the Morris Boulevard Bridge Structure No. 1530-009,€located in the€Township of Stafford, in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the€Replacement of the Ridgeway Bridge Structure No. 1518-002,€located in the€Township of Manchester, in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION
	2019 Ocean County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1213, Lots 13, 13.01-16 and Block 1216, Lots 4-6 related to the submittal of a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program application for an acquisition and demolition project for substantially impacted properties in and around Good Luck Point neighborhood in Berkeley Township, in a total amount not to exceed $525,000.00 plus up to $3,000.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 46, Lot 16.02 in the Township of Plumsted totaling approximately 64 acres located on Rt. 539, in a total amount not to exceed $652,500.00 plus up to $200.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 4.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #3, $80,116.67. (B2018-29E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #2, $152,475.55. (B2018-30E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Change Order€#1, E - $193,821.58, R - $21,164.00. (B2018-70E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement between the OC Sheriff's Department and the OC Prosecutor's Office for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various Municipalities for participation in the OC Gang, Gun and Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to utilize the County's€Automated License Plate Recognition€(ALPR) Server Database.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lakehurst to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $85,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $72,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Toms River to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Mantoloking to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Island Heights to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $33,000.00,€Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lavallette to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Barnegat to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $17,500.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $500.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing the execution of a renewed Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office to assist in Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Investigations, renewed term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to aerially apply approved pesticides for the control of Mosquitoes.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for the project entitled Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge (Structure No. 1508-005), Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for the project entitled Rehabilitation of Broadway Bridge (Structure No. 1525-001), Broadway over Cook's Creek, Point Pleasant Beach Borough.
	Resolution opposing and condemning the Administrators, Creators and Many of the€Activities of "Rise Up Ocean County".
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 1/9/2019.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes€of 1/16/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 1/30/2019.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 2/20/2019 for the payroll period of 1/24/2019 through 2/6/2019 and for the payroll period of 2/7/2019 through 2/20/2019, in the amount of $5,169,022.69.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site Improvement; 2) Qualified Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) Projects FY 2017, FY 2018; 3) Control System Engineering Services for Ocean County Movable Bridges; 4)€Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by Various Departments of the County of Ocean; 5) Professional Planning and Ecological Consulting Services for the Natural Lands Trust Fund Program: Conservation Management Plan for the former NJ Pulverizing Tract in Berkeley Township; 6)€Special Legal Counsel Services for Opioid Litigation; 7) Correctional Chaplain.
	Approving€the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Route 547, from Route 571 to New Jersey State Highway Route No. 70, Manchester Township. (8 parcels)
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Garden State Parkway at Interchange 69 for ramps, structures and toll improvements, Ocean Township. (5 parcels)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS to PPC Lubricants, Inc; Romeo Enterprises; Prime Lube, Inc. and PetroChoice, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-02)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS to Central Poly-Bag Corp.; United Sales USA Corp.; Interboro Packaging Corp.; Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC; W.B. Mason Co., Inc. and General Chemical and Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 8a and 8b as they were unresponsive. They will be rebid. (B2019-04)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW MINI BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-07)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to UniFirst Corporation; Dot Designing; Keyport Army Navy; Bob Barker Company, Inc. and All-Star Custom Apparel and Design, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Items 61, 103 and 104. All no bid items will be rebid. (B2019-08)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, NO. II to Premier Emissions and Safety Inspections, LLC; Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc.; Cherry Valley Tractor Sales; Atlas Welding Supply Co., Inc.; Aqua Tech Hotsy, Inc. dba AquaTech-USA.Com; Modern Group, LTD; Spruce Industries; Central Jersey Equipment, LLC and Wilfred MacDonald, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received for three-hundred and one (301) items.€Recommendation is made to reject items 57c, 116a, 116b, 116c and 116d. Item 57c is rejected as it was nonresponsive. €Items 116a, 116b, 116d are rejected as they were previously awarded to the same vendor. It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J. S. A. 40A:11-5(3) €for No Bid Items 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, 8a, 8b, 8c, 8d, 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 10a, 10b, 10c, 10d, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 14a, 14b, 14c, 14d, 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 23a, 23b, 23c, 23d, 26a, 26b, 26c, 26d, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 33a, 33b, 33c, 33d, 34a, 34b, 34c, 34d, 35a, 35b, 35c, 35d, 40a, 40b, 40c, 40d, 41a, 41b, 41c, 41d, 42a, 42b, 42c, 42d, 43b, 44a, 44b, 44c, 44d, 45a, 45b, 45c, 45d, 50a, 50b, 50c, 50d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 52a, 52b, 52c, 52d, 55a, 55b, 55c, 55d, 57a, 57b, 57d, 62a, 62b, 62c, 62d, 63a, 63b, 63c, 63d, 65a, 65b, 65c, 65d, 66a, 66b, 66c, 66d, 68a, 68b, 68c, 68d, 69a, 69b, 69c, 69d, 70a, 70b, 70c, 70d, 71a, 71b, 71c, 71d, 72a, 72b, 72c, 72d, 73a, 73b, 73c, 73d, 77a, 77b, 77c, 77d, 80a, 80b, 80c, 80d, 81a, 81b, 81c, 81d, 82a, 82b, 82c, 82d, 83a, 83b, 83c, 83d, 84a, 84b, 84c, 84d, 85a, 85b, 85c, 85d, 86a, 86b, 86c, 86d, 87a, 87b, 87c, 87d, 88a, 88b, 88c, 88d, 89a, 89b, 89c, 89d, 90a, 90b, 90c, 90d, 93a, 93b, 93c, 93d, 95a, 95b, 95c, 95d, 96a, 96b, 96c, 96d, 97a, 97b, 97c, 97d, 99a, 99b, 99c, 99d, 100a, 100b, 100c, 100d, 101a, 101b, 101c, 101d, 102a, 102b, 102c, 102d, 103a, 103b, 103c, 103d, 104a, 104b, 104c, 104d, 106a, 106b, 106c, 106d, 107a, 107b, 107c, 107d, 110a, 110b, 110c, 110d, 111a, 111b, 111c, 111d, 112a, 112b, 112c, 112d, 117a, 117b, 117c, 117d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 122b, 123a, 123b, 123c, 123d, 125a, 125b, 125c, 125d, 126a, 126b, 126c, 126d, 127a, 127b, 127c, 127d, 129a, 129b, 129c, 129d and for Rejected Item 57c, as no responsive bids were received a second time. Items 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 77a, 77b, 77c, 77d, 83a, 83b, 83c, 83d, 99a, 99b, 99c, 99d, 112a, 112b, 112c, 112d, 116a, 116b, 116c, 116d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 126a, 126b, 126c, 126d, 129a, 129b, 129c and 129 were previously awarded and will not be rebid.(B2019-11)
	Awarding a Contract for the FACILITY UPGRADES TO A. PAUL KING COUNTY PARK to Axios, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $418,860.00. (B2019-16CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW TRI-AXLE DUMP TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-19)
	Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 90€from W.B. Mason Co., Inc., as vendor is unable to provide the contracted item.€ Recommendation is made to award Item No. 90 to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-64)
	Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER€Item Nos. 2, 5, 15, 18, 39, 76, 91, 95, 116, 123, 127, 131, 138, 202, 213, 218 and 220€from National Parts Supply Co. as they were€purchased by Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. and Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. is unable to honor€the contract pricing.€The rescinded items will not be rebid.€(B2018-78)
	Authorizing the transfer of€PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 15,000€GVWR Item Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 17 from€National Parts Supply Co.€to Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. €Recommendation is made€not to transfer Item Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 and 32 as Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc. cannot honor the contract pricing.€ All€non-transferred items will€not be rebid. (B2017-84)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2018D to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,478,813.13. (B2019-21E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION OF RIDGEWAY BOULEVARD FROM RIDGEWAY BRANCH BRIDGE TO C.R. 571, TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,032,167.13. (B2019-24E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 5 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project entitled Proposed Renovation & Addition to Ocean County C.S.I. Detectives Building, 146 Chestnut Street, Bldg. #58, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase in the amount of $53,750.00. (B2017-154A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to A Plus Glass and Metal, LLC for the project entitled Ocean County Justice Complex Exterior Doors, Stairs & Ramp Replacement Project, a decrease in the amount of $155,650.00. (B2017-163A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 4 to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc. for the project entitled Ocean County Justice Complex Electric Service Consolidation and Plaza Rehabilitation, an increase in the amount of $275,174.02. (B2017-174CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide€Professional Engineering Services related to Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks, in an amount not to exceed $320,400.00, for the term of 3/2/2019 through 3/1/2020. (QP2019-56)
	Accepting the Quotation of PaperMart, Inc. for paper products required€for Elections by the Ocean County Clerk, in an amount not to exceed $97,099.00. (QP2019-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for Engineering Design Services to support the Construction of the Manchester Transportation Facility, in an amount not to exceed $254,000.00. (PP2018-118)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Construction Project Management Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Manchester Transportation Facility, in an amount not to exceed $344,580.00. (PP2018-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,100.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $515.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development associated with the Facility Upgrades to A. Paul King County Park, in an amount not to exceed $26,500.00. (PP2018-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services associated with the Development of a County Park within Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,750.00. (QP2018-103)
	Amending Contract CP2017-162 with Community Medical Center, Inc. for Medical Examiner Autopsy Services, in a revised€amount not to exceed $207,550.00.
	Qualifying€twenty-five (25) firms as eligible to provide€Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County,€on a project specific contract basis, for the period of 2/21/2019 through 2/20/2020€as follows: Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc.; Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; DW Smith Associates, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc.; Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC; KS Engineers, P.C.; GEOD Corporation; Maser Consulting P.A.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; GTS Consultants, Inc.; Churchill Consulting Engineers; Taylor Wiseman & Taylor; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; CME Associates; Dynamic Survey, LLC; WJH Engineering; BANC3 Engineering, Inc.; ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, PC; Control Point Associates, Inc.; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Gravatt Consulting Group, Inc.; Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.; MFS Consulting Engineers & Surveyors, DPC; Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, LLC. (QP2019-58)
	Qualifying€fifteen (15) firms as eligible to provide€On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services,€on a project specific contract basis, for the period of 2/21/2019 through 2/20/2020€as follows: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; Taylor Wiseman & Taylor; Maser Consulting, P.A.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Urban Engineers, Inc.; McMahon Associates, Inc.; Dynamic Traffic, LLC; Remington€ & Vernick Engineers, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Sam Schwartz Consulting, LLC; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; NV5, Inc.; MBO Engineering, LLC. (QP2019-59)
	Qualifying€five (5) firms as eligible to provide Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, on a project specific contract basis, for the period of 2/21/2019 through 2/20/2020€as follows: Counsellors Title Agency, Inc.; Allstate Title Agency, LLC; Surety Title Agency Coastal Region; South Jersey Title Agency; Two Rivers Title Company, LLC. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to€the New Jersey Natural Gas SRL Installation, CR 539 South section from Colliers Mills Road to Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst entry point, Plumsted and Manchester Townships, in an amount not to exceed $85,504.94. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to€the New Jersey Natural Gas SRL Installation, CR 539 North section from Monmouth Road (CR 537) to West Veterans Highway (CR 528), Plumsted€Township, in an amount not to exceed $98,704.66. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Hill International, Inc. for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to€the New Jersey Natural Gas SRL Installation, Farm Area,€West Veterans Highway, Fischer Road and West Colliers Mills Road,€Plumsted€Township, in an amount not to exceed $105,830.80. (PP2018-136)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Maria LaFace, OC Director of Senior Services as a new member to fill the unexpired term of Jacqueline T. Rohan, term to expire 3/1/2021 and reappointing Stephen Brennan, Emergency Medical Coordinator; Allen Mantz, OC Radiology Coordinator; William Welch, OC Utilities Authority; William Malast, OC Prosecutor's Office; Donna Flynn, OC Public Information; Mary Ann Cilento, OC Clerk of the Board; John P. Kelly, OC Freeholder; Mark Jehnke, OC Traffic Safety; Tracy Maksel, OC Director of Human Services; Daniel E. Regenye, OC Public Health Coordinator; Lt. Kevin J. Cooney, OC Sheriff's Department; Daniel P. Mulligan, OC Fire Marshal; and Brian J. Klimakowski, OC Undersheriff as members of the€OC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/1/2022.
	Reappointing Dr. Leslie Cauvin, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 2/29/2020.
	Reappointing Theresa Kubiel, Toms River; Robert J. Paladino, Pine Beach; and Susan Quinn, Barnegat as members of the OC COMMISSION ON CHILD SAFETY AND AWARENESS for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/28/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 70(19) allocating funds for the€NJ Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse/Municipal Alliance Program FY2020 to various OC municipalities.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 84(19) proclaiming the month of March 2019 as "National Colorectal Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 85(19) proclaiming the month of March 2019 as "National Nutrition Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 86(19) proclaiming the week of 3/4/2019 through 3/8/2019 as "National School Breakfast Week".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 87(19) proclaiming the week of 3/17/2019 through 3/23/2019 as "National Poison Prevention Week".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 88(19) proclaiming the week of 3/11/2019 through 3/15/2019 as "National Flood Safety Awareness Week".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 89(19) proclaiming Sunday, 3/24/2019 as "National World Tuberculosis Awareness Day".
	Township of Barnegat Resolution No. 2019-83 opposing the legalization of Recreational Marijuana.
	County of Hunterdon Resolution calling for an Amendment to the New Jersey Constitution to Stop the Diversion of 9-1-1 Fees to Non 9-1-1 Uses.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2019.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 10/25/2018.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the month of December, 2018.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	New Jersey American Water Notice of Public Hearing related to the Filing of Amended Petition for Approval to Change the Level of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause and Public Hearing.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


